## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 46 of 2023 Date of Hearing: 15.05.2024 Date of Order: 16.05.2024

Petition under Section 86 (1)(B) and (F) of the Electricity Act, 2003 on behalf of Punjab State Power Corporation Limited. For quashing and setting aside the invoice No. NPL/CD/JU/PSPCL/SEI/230602/1 raised by Respondent/ NPL from making claim of Rs. 164.14 Crores.

**AND** 

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited

...Petitioner

Vs.

Nabha Power Limited. Post Box No. 28, near Nalash, Rajpura,

Punjab - 140401.

.....Respondent

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

Petitioner: Ms. Sakya Singh Chaudhari, Advocate (through VC)

Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Harpreet Singh, ASE/TR-2

Respondent: Sh. Vankatesh, Advocate

Sh. Nihal Bhardwaj, Advocate

Sh. Balram Verma Sh. Dikshant Pal

Petition No. 47 of 2023

Petition under Section 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Order XXI of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for execution of order dated 04.12.2019 in Petition No. 28 of 2018 and initiation of proceedings under Section 142 read with Section 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003 against Punjab State Power Corporation

Limited in relation thereto.

**AND** 

In the matter of: Nabha Power Limited. Post Box No. 28, near Nalash, Rajpura,

Punjab - 140401.

..... Petitioner

Vs.

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd.

.....Respondent

1.0.-4

Petitioner: Sh. Vankatesh, Advocate

Sh. Nihal Bhardwaj, Advocate

Sh. Balram Verma Sh. Rajnish Kaushik Sh. Dikshant Pal

Respondent: Ms. Sakya Singh Chaudhari, Advocate (through VC)

Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Harpreet Singh, ASE/TR-2

## **ORDER**

The Petitions were taken for hearing. NPL has filed reply on merits in Petition No. 46 of 2023 and PSPCL has filed rejoinder thereto vide memo no. 5742 dated 14.05.2024. The Ld. Counsel for the parties have addressed arguments in both the petitions and after hearing the parties, Order is reserved. The parties may file written submissions, if any, within two weeks.

Sd/- Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) (Viswajeet Khanna)
Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 16.05.2024

1.0.-4